
Republic of the Philippines 

Cordillera Administrative Region 
Provincial Local Government Unit of Ifugao 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
3rd Floor PEO Bldg., Capitol Compound 

Lagawe, Ifugao 
Email Ad.: bacgoodsifugao13@gmail.com 

 

INVITATION TO BID  

Publication No. 34-2023-G (First Publication) 

 
For Medical Equipment 

 

 

1. The Provincial Government of Ifugao, through the General Fund intends to apply 

the sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five 

Pesos only (PhP1,215,665.00) being the ABC to payments under the contract for 

Publication No. 34-2023-G.  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically 

rejected at bid opening.(Please see attached “ANNEX 1” for theitem/s to be bidded). 

 

2. The Provincial Government of Ifugao now invites bids for the above Procurement 

Project. Delivery of the Goods is required within thirty (30) calendar days from 

receipt by the winning bidder of the Purchase Order. Bidders should have 

completed, within the last five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of 

bids, a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is contained 

in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

  

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 

a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 

belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country 

the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino 

citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the Bids and Awards 

Committee (BAC) of the Provincial Government of Ifugao and inspect the Bidding 

Documents at the address given below during 8:00 o’clock AM to 5:00 o’clock PM. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders at the 

Bids and Awards Committee Office, 3rd Floor, PEO Bldg., Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao on 



June 29, 2023 to July 20, 2023 upon presenting a proof of payment in person, of a 

non-refundable bidding fee of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP5,000.00).  

 

 

6. The Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the Provincial Government of Ifugao will 

hold a Pre-Bid Conference on July 06, 2023 at 01:30 P.M.at the Bids and Awards 

Committee Office, 3rd Floor, PEO Bldg., Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao, which shall be open 

to prospective bidders.   

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the 

Bids and Awards Committee Office, 3rd Floor, PEO Bldg., Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao on 

or before 01:30 P.M. basing on the BAC OFFICE - Wall Clock of July 20, 2023. 

Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in 

the amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  

 

9. Bid Opening shall be on July 20, 2023 at 02:00 in the afternoon at the address stated 

above. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose 

to attend the activity.   

 

10. The Provincial Government of Ifugao reserves the right to reject any and all bids, 

declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award 

in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

11. For further information, please refer to: 

 

The Secretariat on Goods 

Bids and Awards Committee  

bacgoodsifugao13@gmail.com 

0965-407-3198 

 

 

Date of Posting: June 29, 2023 



"ANNEX 1" 

ITEM 

No. 
Item Description QTY. 

Unit 

of 

issue 

 Unit 

Cost  
 Total Cost  

  VIII. MEDICAL EQUIPMENT         

  BLOOD PRESSURE MONITOR         

1 
Blood pressure apparatus,aneroid,table 
top/desk top,ADULT,w/ best quality 
stethoscope apparatus 

3 set     

2 
Blood pressure,aneroid,table top/desk 
top,PEDIA,w/ best quality stethoscope 

1 set     

3 Blood pressure apparatus,DIGITAL,arm 5 set     

  CARTS & TROLLEYS         

4 

ER / Emergency Stretcher,Provided with 
bumper Railing, 
IV hook,Mattress,Shelf below with Oxygen 
holder 
5″ mounted wheel caster,Size: H: 32″ x L: 74″ 
x W: 24″ 

1 unit     

5 

Stretcher, wheeled, with railing, IV hook and 
mattress, heavy duty cariage mounted on 4 
swivel castors, designed for patient transport, 
carry 150-200 kgs. 

1 unit     

6 

Spine board, plastic w/ straps designed to 
provide rigid support  during movement of an 
adult person with suspected spinal or limb 
injuries 

1 unit     

7 WHEELCHAIR,BARRIATIC,S 1 unit     

  Steel light weight chair frame         

  
22”seat width, Fix armrest. With flip-up 
footrest,Manual wheelchair 

        

  
Padded armrests for additional comfort and 
safety 

        

  
This transport wheelchair is the ideal for 
airports and shopping malls. 

        

  Overall width 73cm         

  Seat width 51cm         

  Rearwheel diameter 62cm         

  Frontwheel diameter 20cm         

  Seat height 50cm         

  Overall height 91cm         

  Loading capacity 125kgs         

  Measurement 80x28x91cm         

8 Hospital Bed 2 Cranks (Heavy duty) 3 unit     

  
IMPORTED, w/ foam, Double Protection 
Screw System 

        

  
P.P Head and Foot Board,Punching Hole type 
Board, high quality steel,Alluminum Guardrail 
with I.V Pool 

        

  
High Quality Silence castor System,Overbed 
table 

        

  Size: 2,120 x 970 x 460mm         

  WEIGHING SCALES         

9 
Weighing Scale, Infant, Mechanical, carry up 
to 25 kgsl 

1 unit     

10 
Weighing Scale with Height & Weight, 
mechanical, adult, carry 150-200kgs 

1 unit     

  
X. OTHER SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 
NOT INCLUDED ABOVE 

        

11 IV Stand 10 unit     



  
 4 hooks (plastic base) chrome plated steel 
tubing offers a round surface- no corners to 
collect dirt and grime 

        

  
well-balanced, stable no-tip cast aluminum 
base, easy rolling wheel ball bearing nylon 
casters 

        

  
height range 52.5"-94", twist lock for easy 
height adjustment, 4 hooks, 5 wheels 

        

12 Vaccine Refrigerator 1 unit     

  net capacity, 1981-2022 (7.0-7.5 cu ft.)         

  Net wt 40-45 kg.         

  
prod dimension: 545-550 x D 625-650 x H 
1.216-1250mm, energy, (EEF) 500-800 

        

13 AMPULE OPENER with DIAMOND FILE 1 set     

  *for one handed operation         

  *plastic housing         

  *removable ampule collector         

  *includes mounting kit         

14 ECG machine 1 set     

  *Lead: standard 12 leads         

  *Lead acquisition:synchronously 12 leads         

  acquisition         

  *work mode:manual/auto/rhythm/exam         

  *filter: AC filter-50Hz-60Hz         

     -EMG filter-25Hz-45Hz         

    -Anti-drift filter-0.15-0.20Hz         

  *input circuit:Floating-protection against         

  defibrillator effect         

  *input impedance:>50MΏ-60MΏ         

  *input circuit current:≤0.05µA-0.10µA         

  *patient current leakage:<10-15µA         

  *recording paper:80mm width x 20m length         

  *display:7-10 inches color LCD         

  *Internal memory:400 patient cases storage         

  *communication port:USB,UART         

  
*power supply: AC 75-265 V(±10%),50-
60Hz,60VA 

        

  
*DC rechargeable li-on battery,14.4V,2200-
4400mAh 

        

  *12-23 channels         

15 TABLE TOP CENTRIFUGE 1 set     

  - maximum speed(rpm):3400-3500Hz         

  - timer(min.):0-30minutes digital timer         

  -digital display for speed & R.C.F.         

  -motor:brushless DC         

  -ASB outer shell that can resist collision         

  -with safety switch,automatic brake system         

  
-auto balancing system that can offer quiet 
and stable operations 

        

  -ISO certified         

  -set time and speed easily         

   - 12-24 placer         

16 DIGITAL MICRO CENTRIFUGE 1 set     

  -sturdy and durable metal housing         

  
-auto balancing system that can extend motor 
life and reduce noise 

        



  -w/ safety interlock         

  -LED digital display for time and speed         

  -automatic brake system         

  -ISO CERTIFIED         

  -UNIVERSAL MOTOR         

  -0-15 minutes DIGITAL TIMER         

   - 12-24 placer         

17 CAUTERY MACHINE 1       

  
-high frequency electrosurgical equipment w/c 
is suitable for light & medium surgery 

        

  -maximum output power for:         

  *CUT- 120W-250Ώ         

  *BLEND-90W-200Ώ         

  *FORCED COAG-80W-150Ω         

  *SOFT COAG-60W-100Ω         

  *BIPOLAR-40W-100Ω         

  -working frequency:600-700KHz         

  -input voltage:115-230Vac         

  -main frequency-50-60Hz         

  -electrical input power:300-400VA         

  -w/patient/plate circuit monitoring         

  -w/ output power monitoring         

  -w/ self-check control         

18 LAPARATOMY SURGICAL set w/ TRAY 1 set     

  -1  pc 6" steel ruler         

  -2 pc. scalpel handle,#3 S/S,standard length         

  -2pc. scalpel handle,#4 S/S standard length         

  
-2pc. Yankauer Suction Tube,S/S,standard 
length 

        

  
-2pc. Operating Scissors Straight,golden arm 
Sharp/Blunt, 5 ½”  

        

  
-2pc Operating Scissors Curved,golden arm 
Sharp/Blunt,2 5 ½”  

        

  
-1pc. Mayo Dissecting Scissors,Straight,5 ½” 
,golden arm 

        

  
-1pc. Mayo Dissecting Scissors,curved,5 ½” 
,golden arm 

        

  
-3pc. Hartmann Mosquito Forceps 
Straight Serrated,  3 ½”,golden arm  

        

  
-3pc. Hartmann Mosquito Forceps 
curved Serrated,  3 ½”,golden arm  

        

  
-6pc. Halsted Mosquito Forceps 
Straight Serrated, 5”,golden arm 

        

  
-6pc. Halsted Mosquito Forceps 
curved Serrated, 5”,golden arm 

        

  
-6pc. Rochester-pean Forceps, 
Curved, 6 ¼” ,golden arm 

        

  
-3pc. Rochester-pean Forceps 
Curved, 8” ,golden arm 

        

  
-6pc. Rochester-pean Forceps 
Straight, 6 ¼”,golden arm 

        

  
-3pcRochester-pean Forceps 
Straight, 8”,golden arm 

        

  
-2pc. Rochester Ochsner Forceps 
Straight 1x2, 6 ¼” ,golden arm 

        

  
-2pc. Rochester Ochsner Forceps 
Curved 1x2, 6 ¼” ,golden arm 

        

  
-12pc. Crile Forceps, Curved German S/S 
, 5 ½” ,golden arm 

        



  
-12pc. Crile Forceps, Straight German S/S, 
 5 ½”,golden arm 

        

  
-3pc.Rochester Ochsner Forceps,Straight 
1x2,5 ¼” ,golden arm 

        

  
-3pc. Rochester Ochsner ForcepsCurved 1x2, 
5 ¼” ,golden arm 

        

  -2pc. Dressing Forceps,Serrated,5 ½”         

  -2pc.Dressing Forceps Serrated,8”          

  -3pc. Tissue Forceps 1x2,5 ½’         

  -1pc. Tissue Forceps 1x2,8”         

  -2pc.Russian Tissue Forceps 1x2,8”          

  
-2pc Mayo Hegar Needle holders 
Serrated TC, 6",golden arm 

        

  
-2pc.Mayo Hegar Needle holders,Serrated 
TC,7" ,golden arm 

        

  
-1pc. Metzenbaum Lahey Scissors.Delicate 
Curved,      5 ¾” 

        

  
-1pc.Metzenbaum Lahey Scissors,Delicate 
Curved, 7”  

        

  -1pc.Stevens Tenotomy Delicate Curved, 4 ½”          

  
-3pc.Rochester Pean Forceps,Straight 
Delicate. 5 ½” 

        

  
-3pc.Rochester Pean Forceps,Curved 
Delicate,5 ½”  

        

  
-1pc.Semkin Dressing Forceps,Narrow 
Serrated,5" 

        

  
-1pc.Semkin Tissue Forceps Narrow 1x2, 5" 
,golden arm 

        

  -3pc.Babcock Forceps S/S, 5 ½”          

  -3pc.Allis Tissue Forceps Delicate 4x5,5 ½”          

  
-1pc.Yankauer Suction Tube 
Pediatric,Standard length 

        

  
-1pc.Miller Senn Retractor 
SharpDouble/Ended 
 6"  

        

  
-1pc.Miller Senn Retractor Blunt 
Double/Ended 
6"  

        

  -2pc. Probe Double Ended, 6"          

  -2pc. Probe With Eye  6"          

  -2pc.Babcock Forceps S/S ,6 ¼         

  -2pc.Babcock Forceps S/S,8”          

  -3pc.Allis Tissue Forceps 4x5, 6"          

  -3pc.Allis Tissue.Forceps 5x6,7 ½”          

  
-2pc.Adson Brown Tissue Forceps.Sd 
Grasping, 4 ¾”  

        

  -1pc. Adson Tissue Forceps,1x2 Delicate,4 ¾”          

  -1pc.Adson Dressing Forceps Delicate,4 ¾”          

  -12pc.Backhaus Towel ClampS/S ,5 ¼”          

  
-1pc.MetzenbaumNelson Scissors 
Curved,9",golden arm 

        

  -2pc.Gemini Clamp Delicate Angled,8"         

  
-2pc.Us Army Retractor Set/2 Double/Ended 
8 ¼” 

        

  
-1pc. Parker Retractor Double Ended Set/2 
,5/8x5 

        

  
-1pc.Richardson RetractorW/grip 
Handle,Standard length 

        

  
-1pc. Richardsoneastman Retractor Set/2,             
3 ½” X 1 ½”  

        

  -2pc. Deaver Grip Handle #2,1"x 13"          

  -2pc.Deaver Grip Handle#0, 1x9         



  -2pc. Deaver Grip Handle#3, 1 ½” x 12         

  -2pc.Deaver Grip Handle#4,2x12         

  
-1pc.Zalkind Ribbon Retractor German S/S,        
1/2" x 7.75”  

        

  
-3pc.Zalkind Ribbon Retractor 
German S/S, 3/4"x7.75 

        

  
-2pcZalkind Ribbon Retractor German 
S/S,1x13"  

        

  
-2pc.Zalkind Ribbon Retractor German S/S,          
1 ½” x13"  

        

  
-1pc. Balfour Abdominal Retractor Fenster 
Blade,7"  

        

  
-2pc.Ballenger Sponge ForcepsStraight 
Serrated,7"  

        

  -2pc.Schnidt Tonsil Forceps Half Curved,7 ½”         

  -2pc.MetzenbaumScissors Curved,7"          

  
-2pc.Foerster Sponge Forceps 
Serrated Straight,9 ½”  

        

  
-2pc. Foerster SpongeForceps 
Serrated Curved ,9 ½” 

        

19 Meter plus analyzer machine 1 unit     

  
FIA Meter Plus- FS-113, Dimension 250-270 x 
220-238 x 140-146mm 

        

  
weight: 2.6-2.8kg, ID chip inlet- automatically 
reading of batch number and calibration 
information in the ID chip 

        

  built in Thermal Printer         

  
 Large display: 8* LCD Touch Screen, Intuitive 
user interface 

        

  
 Test Channel: Multiple testing modes 
available, unique quick mode for large number 
of samples 

        

  
 Test reagents: room temperature storage, 
suitable for whole blood, serum, plasma and 
urine 

        

20 Portable Dental Unit 1 unit     

  
G-12 PORTABLE DENTAL UNIT WITH 
BUILT-IN COMPRESSOR TROLLEY TYPE 

        

  BUILT IN COMPRESSOR, SILENT TYPE         

  

INCLUDES: 2 HIGH-SPEED HAND PIECE 
CONNECTORS, air & water syringe/ 3 way 
syringe, saliva ejector, saliva bottle, water 
bottle 

        

21 Portable Dental X-ray, Machine 1 unit     

  

specs. touch screen with size 2 sensor USB 
digital Intraoral dentist, output power X-ray 
unit: 80w size of sensor: Eco size 1 - 26.5-
32mm 

        

  ***Nothing Follows***         

        TOTAL  1,215,665.00  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


